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from 	 f the 
Clark County eriff's fice, 	s eggs, eva a. Mr. DAN 
ROWAN made no formal complaint with regard to his telephone 
being tapped at the Riviera Hotel.\A 

- 	 It will be noted that 	 dvised that 
- the conversations recorded were those of DAN ROWAN of the Rowan 

and Martin comidy-team,presently appearing at the Riviera Hotel 
in Las Vegas 	 IWoLthe,MeGuire Sistets Trio. 
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60, 1OIiAN signed statement at the Clark County 
Sheriff's Office, Las Vegas, stating that he wished to have 
all charge* dropped,wlifch he ha4 previously requested be 
filed against BALLZTTI at the tai Wins determine th0 14A! " had tapped his telephone at the Riviera Hotel. tA 

LEADS 

MIAMI DIVISION (INFORMATION)  

One copy of report furnished Miami in view of 
possible future investigation in that division.tA  
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Reld0FficeRleNoa Salt Lake City 139-17 

Thies 	 ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI 

Copy to: 

b./ft- 
Report of 
Date: 

.TD•404 (Sm. 1449) • 

UNiiED STATES DEPARTMENT OFJ6ICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

• 

Office: Salt Lake City, Utah 

Bureau File 

Garader: UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION AND USE 
OF COMMUNICATIONS 

Synomila 	 BALLETTI arrested 10/31/60 at Riviera Hotel, Las 
Vegas, Nevada. Admitted that he had received instructions 
from Investigations, Incorporated, Miami, Florida, to surveil 
and record telephone conversations of DAN ROWAN. BALLETTI 
had in his possession numerous electronic devices including 
transmitters, receivers, Minifon wire recorders, Minox camera, 
and seventeen professional type lock picks. Also an AM-FM 
transistor radio which was thought to be receiving on the 
same frequency that the telephone tap was broadcasting on. 
BALLETTI stated that FRED T. HARRIS, a free lance electronics 
man and investigator from Miami,had entered ROWAN's room and 
had installed the listening device. ROWAN requested that 
all local charges against BALLETTI be dropped. \\ 

- C - 

DETAILS: 

This document contains neither reeanimandatitms nor eanclusions of the FBL It is the property of the FBI and to loaned t• 
its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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FD-302 (Rev. 1-25-60) 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESsiGATtON 

Date  11/10/60  

11111111 C ar oun y eriff's Office, advised he had rece ved a call from the Riviera Hotel, the hotel management advising that two persons had registered in on October 26, 1960, one of them giving the name of ARTHUR HALLETT' and the other as J. W. HARRISON, and that they had given a Water Street address in San Francisco and a Freeman Street address in Los Angeles at the time they registered. The management of the Riviera Hotel had advised that inasmuch as the hotel bill had not been paid that a check of their room, No. 331, had revealed that there were a number of suspicious looking electronic devices and that a number of notes had been made on a yellow pad which contained the name of DAN ROWAN, one of the partners in the Rowan and Martin comedy team, who at that time were appearing at the Riviera Hotel. Also on this pad were several dates, times and places concerning ROWAN's whereabouts for the past several days. The hotel management advised they had determined the person who had registered as J. W. HARRISON was FRED T. HARRIS and that he had left the hotel on October - 30, 1960. 

tated on his arrival at the Riviera Hotel that he o serve 	TT1 paying his hotel bill at the front desk and he had several bandages on his hands and arms and appeared to be extremely nervous. He stated that a records' check of his department failed to reveal anything concerning BALUTTI; however, they have a record of J. W. HARRISON, an ex-convict having been previously arrew4Oor forgery, burglary, and robbery. NA 

stated SALLETTI was contacted in his room an sues one 	neerning the cuts on his arms which he was unable to properly explain and he stated that the person who had registered with him under the name of J. W. HARRISON was Fes' HARRIS; that he was from Florida rather than from San Francisco and stated the reason they did not give their true addresses was that they did not want their wives to find out where they were. SALUTTI stated he was in Las Vegas on vacation and that he was employed in Miami as a consultant. He was asked for identification at which time he handed the officers a driver's license in the name of HYRAX whose description was completely different than that, of BALLS TI. N.A  

 
 

 

 

 

- 	On  11/1/60  at  Las Vegas, Nevada 

 

Fil. #Salt Lake City 139-17  
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BALUTTI stated that he had given the officers the ;rang 
license; that he had'picked this one up from a friend of his 
and had forgotten to return it. BALLgITI was requested to 
let the officers search his room at which time he refused. 
He became very excited and extremely nervous. 

An effort at that tine was made to locate DAN 
ROWAN to determine if a microphone or a tap had been made in 
ROWAN's room. The officers were unsuccessful in locating 
ROWAN and with he 	of the hotel management his room was 
entered and 	 observed a set of bare 
wires running from the telephone box in ROWAN's room, No.-  
228, to an electronic transmitting wireless microphone ' 
which had been t".ped to the bed and connected to the 
telephone box with the bare wires. There was an aerial 
strung along the back of the bed. -This transmitting para-
phernalia was removed from the telephone by deputy sheriffs. \,t 

BALINTTI was again interrogated by deputy sheriffs 
and at first denied owning this instrument which had been recovered from ROWAN's room and later would not affirm or 
deny his knowledge concerning it. Be was at that time placed 
under arrest and a complete search was madect his room. A 
yellow steno pad revealed notes and notations which BALIRTTX 
had written down dates and times on which he had recorded --
portions of DAN ROWAN's telephone conversations. A locked 
suitcase in BALLSTTI's room was unlocked with a key which was 
furnished by RALUTTI and it was determined that this suit-_ 
case contained a large quantity of electronic devices including 
transmitters, receivers, wall plugs, a Rinifon wire recorder, 
a ltinoz camera and also a set of seventeen professional type 
lock picks. Also found on the floor near the west wall of the room was a Sony ANY transistor radio with a piece of masking 
tape across the top next to the dial needle with the markings 1' and R on this tape.. \N 

AIIIIIMMEMMEIMMEMM stated later tests showed that the I on the 1.17ffffrifrap ave portion of the tune changer was 
the frequency on which one of the transmitters in the suitcase 
would broadcast on and is believed to be on the same frequency 
that the telephone microphone was broadcasting on. \A 

stated on arriving at the Detective 
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Bureau of the Clark County Sheriff's Office, BALLZTTI admittid. 

he had been hired by Investigations,'Incorporated, 

Florida, which is a company owned by a former FBI Agent, 

UPWARD DU BOIS, and that this company apparently had a client '
 

who had requested investigation concerning DAN NOWAN'sprivate 

life. BALLETTI admitted listening and recording NOW's 

telephone conversations and he stated he had been surveiling 

him and listening to his conversations since October 26, 1960. 

BALLETTI stated FRED T. BARRI94  who is a freelance 

electronics man and investigator from Niami„had entered 

ROIAN's room and had installed the listening device. Be 

stated he had also listed some of the information from notes 

in ROWAN's rook. BALLETTI stated NADI= had planned on 
staying long enough just to install the microphone; however, 

had stayed over a few days in Las Vegas to play the horses . 

and that HARRIS had returned to Florida on the morning of • 

October 30, 1960, by TransWorld 

T. • •I":" 

(-4 

,f4 
b 7c 	County ice on November 1, 1960, and signed a release 

7,10 

'1?6$ 

-7- 4-,k, 	•,e,n6̀..7-,7,,ri7.-1,117?-7rS,4‘,;:?!7.757-STI'llve;t735..‘3417-XV-7.1.41:?, 	 -1.  "7.; 

stated ROWAN appeared at the Clark 
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Stiting he desired that411,- chiiges against BALLETTI..-be -. 
dropped and that no action be taken by the Clark County 
sheriff's Office with regard to the burglary and :the la-.-  
trusion of privacy by  use .of a listening device stating, 
that BALIZTTI was only working .for someone else. t.A.  

. „ 
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(Type. in plain text or code) 

AIR MAIL 

"  '- Sent 

• •••••••••--. • 4 .3••••••474.,:44....4.....3••■••••":.:,......44....._7  • 

Transmit the following in 

Tel—r9Y 

Mu:.  C ..: 

T. 

Mr. Ron!' 

Mr. Trot-ttr____ 
Mr. 
Tele. Room-- ". 
Mr. Ins 
Mies GiLdy- 

A ntTEL 
. 	(Priority or Method of Mailing) 

1- 

TO: 	DIRECTOR, FBI 

FROM: 	SAC, SALT LAKE CITY (139-0) 
rip 	_ 

1E: 	AmnitutammamatErn 
IrctIntrei TY) 

Wie  
Clark County Sheriff's 

Office, as Vegas, Nevada, advised on 11/1/60, he and 
deputies of his detective staff arrested subject, 29 year 
of age, on 10/31/60, who stated he is an employee of . 
Investigators, Incorporated, of Miami, Florida, which is 
reportedly owned by former FBI Special Agent EDWARD DU BOIS. 
BALLETTI had been monitoring telephone calls and surveiling 
DAN ROWAN of the comedy team of Rowan and Martin, presently 
appearing at the Riviera Hotel, Las Vegas.' 

phone in 
head of bed. 
room of BAL 
equipment. -\..)\ 

tated a tap was located on the 
om and also microphone concealed behind 

tated he had confiscated from the _ 
one spool of recordings and amplifier 

BALLETTI stated he did not know who had requested 
the surveillance of ROWAN or the monitoring and recording 
of his telephone conversations as the installation had been 
made by 	#1,46 an employee of Investigators, Incorporated, 
who had returns to Miaii.)0\ 	 • 

0114% ~PI 
stated DAN ROWAN had advised that he had 

called PHYLLIS MC GUIRE, of the Mc Guire Sisters Trio, most 
every day at Lake Tahoe where the Mc Guire Sisters are 
appearing at Harrah's Club,and after listening to so of 

f- di 
Bureau (AM) 

- Sa14ke city 

7 NOV 7 1960 
I ta 

X16 
EX-136 

—3 • 

Agent in Charge 
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asked ROWAN if SAN GIANCANA; ,.1̀4,.? 
(Anti-Backe eer ng, 	CHICAGO), who_.kas kept company iiith 
PRILLIS,might be interested in their conversitions, to whihh-
ROWAN excitedly stated "Did you know about him?".‘x• 

ROWAN, according to 	did not definitely say 
- that this was a possible -source -but indicated that •:it -could 

released on- 42000:001:band after having .  been- 
• charged ii State Court with illegal :trespass and pperating as 
a -private:  detective without a State , 	 • ' 

• 

Closing report -will be submitted 11/10/60. 
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In:ccraneCtion witlaehe infor6ation in the attached, SAM GrANCANA 	presently under investigation as a top hoodlum coT the Chicago 3ffice, and it has previously been reported that he is romantically interested in Phyllis McGuire of the McGuire Sisters Trio. alt Lake City submitting report for referral o Department. 
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4 Balletti arrest 	Las Vegas, Nevada, Sheriff's Office, 10 _ /60, on local wire tapping charge. Admitted he was under instructions from Investigations, Inc., Miami, Fla., reportedly owned by former SA Edward DuBois to surveil and record telephone conversations of Dan Rowan of comedy team of Rowan and Martin. Rowan reportedly romantical interested in Phyllis McGuire of McGuire Siste trio. Rowan was asked by loc*1 officers if he thought Sam Giancana might be interested in Rowan's conversations with Phyllis McGuire. Rowan replied "Did you know about him?" Rowan requested local charges against Balletti be dropped. Sam Giancana is under investigation as a top hoodlum of the Chicago Office and has also reportedly been romantically interested in Phyllis McGuire. Department requests full investigation in this case which is being ordered. 
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- : 

Enclosed ire two copies of a letter from the 

Department dated 12/S/60. 16 	. ..
r'5z143".  . .df,ti 
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requested,by . the .zDePartmeat 4 nd"  handle spurisuant - to "tie
Manual''  of ,Instructions., Section 112.---  Furnish copies—of 
rerlp:44,future =reporta-toTappropriate U. B. Attorney. Li.  

____,..— 
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by tie, of/Tie of .origin (Salt Lake City). and the7inveeti.. -  
gation must be . therough,Aomplete- and vigoreuelyApuroOed 
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'Conversations of Dan Rowah of comedy team of Rowan and Martin.: 
Rowan reportedly romanticallyinterested in Phyllis McGuire 
of McGuire Sisters trio. Mow:nivel; asked by local - officers if 

thought Sam GiancanaMight.be interested in Rowin's 	-" 

gersations with Phyllis McGuire. Rowan replied "Did you 
about him?" rowan requested local charges against Balletti 
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of the CG Office and has also reportedly been romantically 
interested in Phyllis McGuire, and may have instigated 
surveillance and tap. Top hoodlum desk has no objection 
to investigation which may tie in Giancana. Department 
requests full investigation in this case. kk - 
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Date: 12/14/60 

Transmit the following in 

• FD-36 	12-13-56) 

(Type in plain text or code) 

Via 	AIRTEL  

 
 

AIRMAIL 

 
 

 
 

 

(Priority or Method of Mailing) 

l 	
ARTHUR JAMES tALLETTI 

Ore  UPUC 

 

4 TO: 	DIRECTOR, FBI :--= 

FROM: 	SAC, MIAMI (139-63) 

0)  
Enclosed for info 	 on Field Office 

/9-7C 
is autostat of report of SA 	 at Salt Lake 
City dated 11/10/60. \A 

By letter dated 12/5/60, the Department advised 
that the facts in this report indicate a violation of 47 
U. S. Code, 605 and conspiracy by ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI, 
FRED T. BARRIS and possibly Investigations, Inc., EDWARD 
DU BOIS and otherS. The Department requested full investi-
gation with a view toward criminal prosecution and copies 
of all reports should be furnished the U. S. Attorney, 
District of Nevada. 

Former Special Agent EDWARD DU BOIS, who is head 
of Investigations, Inc., Miami, on interview, says he received b 7 	phone call 10/25/60 from "PALTER FITZPATRICK,- representing. 
ROBERT MAHEU, a private investigator at 1125 19th St. N.V., 
Washington, D. C. FITZPATRICK wanted DU BOIS to send two 
men to Las Vegas for surveillance work, purpose not explained. 
DU BOIS purc• zed tickets in the name of DIG[ 	and 

4. F both of whom are former Special Agents and 
tAlkErIS. DU BOIS received subsequent call 

I 

41
)- Bureau (AM) 
- Salt Lake City (139-17) (AM) 

2 — Washington Field (Eaol-1)(AM 
2 - Miami 
RICL:811 

IW 
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MM 139-63 

either from Thitaiiiitati or from ROBERT NAM in Los Angelei: advising DU BOIS to send only one man to Las Vegas. Caller: instructed that a second man had been hired and would be at Eastern Airlines information window, Miami International Airport. DU BOIS then sent HALLETT' to Las Vegas and he was accompanied by the man hired by MAHEU, who identified _ himself as J. W. HARRISON 

HALLETT', on interview at Miami, denies monitoring any phone conversations and can furnish no background infor-mation regarding HARRISON. Says HARRISON was traveling on ticket of.FRED11.-„BARRIS. and for this reason, Las Vegas Sheriff's Office erroneously assumed HARRISON was HARRIS. 
HALLETT' described J. W. HARRISON as white, male, age 50, 5410", 200 pounds, brown hair, balding. 

Washington Field Office contactigrainMENINOW or ROBERT YAM as to identity of J.W. HARRISON. Interview HARRISON or set out appropriate lead for his interview.- 
Miami will forward photograph of 41011-rIAMapi6to Salt Lake City for display at Las Vegas. 
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/60, on local wire 
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ted he was under 
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Florida, reportedly ow
ned by former SA Edwar
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Rowan and Martin. Row
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Department requested f
ull investigation in 

this case. Bufiles re
flect Robert Maheuo.rAme, 

irRichard Bunter and Tred-f. Harris former BAs. 
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as  personal and close friend of PHYLLIS MC GUIRE of the Mc Guire Singing Act for about two years. ROWAN referred to MC GUIRE as "his girl". During the interview of ROWAN on 12/21/60 at his residence, he received a telephone 
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call from taws MC MIRE in New York City. ROWAN advised itqluvat at this time that he was being interviewed by Agents Of the FBI in regard to the tapping of 4115 telephone in Las Vegas, Nevada.Nk 

DAN ROWAN advised that he did not know SAM GIANCANI and did not know of any particular relationship which existed between PHYLLIS MC MIRE and GIANCANI now or in the past. NJ, 

Prior to signing the statement concerning information which he furnished, ROWAN consulted with his attorney by telephone. His attorney advised him that it would be alright for him to.sign the statement. ROWAN requested that he be furnished a copy of the statement. ,.,, A copy of the signed statement is being furnished to ROWAN by letter dated 12/22/60. 
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aLOs Angeles1  California 
December 21, .1960, 

Rowan, 
Los Angeles, California, make 

tatement to 
who hair 	. e th 	ves as 	Agents of the FBI. I have been told that I do not have to 	- make a statement and that any statement I do make, may be used against me in a court of law. No threats or promises have been made to induce me to give this statement, and I have been advised of my right to consult an attorney.  

' *About October 26, 1960,\I checked in at the Riviera Hotel, Las Vegas, Nevada and was put in room #228 or 226. 

"About five or six days after checking in at the Riviera, I was told by the resident manager of the hotel, that my room was messed up because they had discovered that the telephone in my room #228 or 226, had been tapped and that a listening device had been placed on the bed. The manager told me the Sheriff's Officers arrested an individUal in the lobby of the Riviera named Balletti, who they bad checked at the request of the resident manager. I was told that Balletti was the person who-had been-- responsible for the tapping of my phone in room 41228 or 226. At the Sheriff's office in Las Vegas, Nevada, I signed a complaint against Balletti concerning the violation for which the Sheriff's Officers had arrested Balletti. 

wOn the same day of arrest, which was about 
November 1, 1960, at the request of Frank Sennes, entertainment director at'the.Riviera, :I discussed , ^ the phone tapping incident with Harvey Silbert and Elias Atoll. Silbert and Atoll are members of the Corporation which operates the Riveria Hotel. 	- 
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After discussing the matter with Silbert, I decided  the further pressing of charges against Balletti would inconvenience me and would result in nothing but inconvenience to me. -  About November 1, 196Q, 	- at the Sheriff's Office in Las Vegas, I signed a release and dropped making charges against Balletti. 

"I did not give anyone the authority to record telephone calls or to install listening devices in my room #228 or 226, at the Rivera Hotel, Las Vegas, - Nevada, on or about October 26, 1960, or at any other time. 

"The above statement and the following c paragraph is 	 writing of Special Agent 	 The second, third, fourth aria rlfth paragraphs were written as told by me and they are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

"I have initialed each page and the ' corrections. 

"Signed • 	- 
",/s/ Dan H. Rowan 

Special Agent, FBI, Los 

Special Agent, FBI, Los 
12/21/60." 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Copy to: 	 - USA, Salt Lake City, Utah 
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Date: 	 December 23, 1960 

Field Office File No.: 	Miami 139-63 

Tide: 	 ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI; 
J. W. HARRISON 

Report of; Miami, Florida 

Bureau File No.: 

Charade:1 

Synopsis: 

UNAUTHORIZET? PUBLICATION AND USE OF COMMUNICATIONS 

EDWARD,L. DO,BOIS, Jr., Operator, Investigations, Inc
. and 

employer of ARTHUR_ JAMS BALLETTI, says he sent HALLETT' 
to Las Vegas, Nev. for physical surveillance work at the 

request of iil)BER-T---14AHEU, a private investigator of Washing
ton, 

Says purpose of surveillance and identity of MAHEU's 

client unknown to him. He claims_trOD'It,:-.BABRIS, another 

employee, did not go to Las Vegas; that HALLETT' was 

accompanied by one J. W. HARRISON, who was hired by MAHEU.
 

HALLETT' denies monitoring any phone conversations and cla
ims 

to know nothing of HARRISON's background. Says Las Vegas 

authorities mistakenly assumed HARRISON was FRED T. HARRIS
. 

-RUC - 

DETAILS: At Miami, Florida  

This document contains neither reccounendations nor eonelaslous of the FBL It is the proverb of the FBI and is loaned to woe water and 

Mt contents are not to be distributed Goad& your agencs. 
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Data dietatwi  109/60  by 

rD.,302 (Rev. 1-25-60) 	 FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
• 

December 23, 1960 
Date 	  

EDWARD L. DU BOIS, Jr. was interviewed at Roca 
412 of the Ainsley Building. This is the Office of an 
organisation known as Investigations, Incorporated, or 
which DU BOIS is the Director. DU BOIS at the outset of 
the interview was advised that any information he might - 
give must be in a free and voluntary manner; that he bad 
the right to consult an attorney; that he need not make 
any statement and any statement he might make sould be used 
against him in a court of law. N.A. 

DD BOIS said that from time to time in his waft 
as a private investigator, he had handled certain matters 
for a'ROBERT MAW, who operates a private investigations 
organisation in Washington, D. C. DU BOIS said in his 
opinion, MEW is a fabulous character who travels extensively 
and who appears to have a very prosperous business. Et 	• 
said MAHEUIs operations often smack of the "cloak and  
dagger" type of affair and that DAM is Very close mouthed. 
He said it was his understanding that DAM is now closely 
associated with HOWARD HUGHES and in addition to offices in 
Washington, D. C. also maintains offices in Los Angeles, 
California. DU BOIS stated it is his information that AMU 
has an-office at 1125 19th Street, Northwest, Washington, 
D. C. He said he knows of no address for MAHEU in Los 
Angeles, but believes he can be reached in Los Angeles 
at telephone CR 1-8770. Be said NAHEU's principle 
assistant is one 1141LgERARTVATRIC(, with whom he has also 
had dealings, a\ 	 - 

DUB= sa4A, apActober 25, 1960, he received a 
telephone call from 	ATRICK. in Washington, D. C., 
asking him to send two men to Las Vegas, Nevada, ri_.t 
away for physical surveillance work. He said it 
gave him no further information, did not identify• subject, 
the purpose of the surveillance, nor the client. DU SOIS 
said he and his employee ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI were already 
scheduled to go to New York for some work and DU BOIS 
therefore purchased round tr* tickets to Las Vegas in the 
names of 1,1311'. HARRIS and MI MUNTER, both of whom are 
employed by Investigations, Incorporated. D6 BOIS said 
that subsequently, he received another sail, this being from 

• 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and Ls loaned to Your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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Ft-302 (Rev. 1-26-40) FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Date 
December 23, 1960 

ARTHUR JAMBS BALLITTI was interviewed at Room 412, Ainaley Building, where he is employed by Investigations, Incorporated. BALLETTI was advised that any information he might give must be in a free and voluntary manner; 	- that he had the right to consult an attorney; that he need not sake a statement and if he did so it could be used against his in a court of lax. L.■\.  

3ALLI?II was advised this interview was concerning his activities in Las Vegas, MevadmOinthe latter part of October, 1960. He immediately became visibly excited and extremely nervous and stated he would discuss his activities with great reluctance. He said it was very probable that he would refuse to answer many questions. 

BALLS TI said that on October 26, 1960, he had flown from Miami, Florida, to Las Vegas, Nevada, on a physical surveillance assignmeht.:. He said he had been told to go to Las Vegas by his employer, EDWARD L. DU BOIS, Jr., and it was his understanding that while he was sent there by DU BOIS, he was actually working for some ether private investigator who had requested the assistance of DU DOIS. DALLETTI stated he had two round trip tickets to Las Vegas, which were in the names of FRED T.- HARRIS and DICK =WM. Be "art that 'HARRIS asiS MICR: are co-Verkers of his and werevriginally scheduled to go to Las_ Vegas but there bad biDelt a change in plans. BAUM' said he went to the Eastern Airlines Desk at the Miami International Airport, Miami, to met an individual known to his as J. V. HARBISON. HALLETT' said he identified HARRISON from a description previously given his. They flew together to Las Vegas and took room 333 at the Riviera Hotel. On October 28, 1960, they moved to room 331. SALMI' said that wile in Las Vegas, he physically surveilled DAN ROWAN. Be said HARRISON apparently put some sort of wire tap in ROWAN'S room there, and monitored ROWAN's phone conversations. DALLETTI said he had nothing to do with this tap, did not see it installed, and never did any monitoring. Be said that on one occasion while he was downstairs playing black Jack, RARRISON phone his to 

12/13/60 	 Miami, Florida 	File  #  HEM 139-63 on 	 at 
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that the recorder was -.not working and that he had overheard 
a conversation which he bad is his head. .HARRISCX there-  
upon related the conversation to BALLET?' who wrote it toWn - 
on a soratsh pad..VA, 	 - 

HALLETT" said he was aver informed of the purpOse - , 	 of this surveillance... He strongly denied:. that he was 
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C.41k 	 HARRISON had used the ticket in.th; name of HAM 	' .. 

	

	 S and for  - ::.,• ,,. 
, -,---,E-Li 

	

	 this reason the roliee in Las Vegas apparently assumed that . 
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He said HARRISON left Las Vegas before HALLETT' was arrested 
on October 31, 1960. 1BALLETTI said he could not comment on 
the electronic- equipment found in his room, .but said he had 
taken only a Ninifon to Las Vegas. BALLEril furnished the 
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On December 13, 1960, 
Occupational License Bureau, Da e 	y, or a, advised 	- 
that all private investigators in Dade County and Miami,- 
must be registered with his organization emitter, a license: 
He said he has no record of any J. W. HARRISON. - 
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FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56) C.. 

F BI 

Date: 12/28/60 

Transmit the following in 
(Type in plain text or code) 

(Priority or Method of Mailing) 

TO 	: ° DIRECTOR, FBI 

FROM 	: ° SAC, NEW YORK (139-94) 

SUBJECT : ARTHUR 4MES BALLETTI; 
FRED T. 	IS 
UPUC 

bz 
10-7 -LO 

ReNYtel to Bureau, 12/23/60. UL 

ImTruas Me6U1MItcontacted NYO via long distance 
telephone on 12/28/60, advising she would be in NY on or about 
1/2/61, at which time she would communicate again with the NYO, 
and set time for interview. 'Miss MC GUMS apoligized for not 
having contacted the NYO earlier, as requested, but declined to 
furnish location from which she was making the long distance 
telephone call. ■./, 

rne• that SAMUEL M. GIANCANA 	•elieved 
M ami, Florida, and has planned on being in NY about 1/3/61, 
prior to his return to Chicago on 1/5/61. U1/4  

In view of GIANCANA's past association with Ab-4314110Pg 
this information is being set forth for the information of the 
Miami Office in event information is developed to the effect 
GIANCANA and 111UFARsare together in that area.\,k  

1/(.. 

noel 
ic3 I —/o\o/•i 

••••••...^"' 

& DEC SO 1960 sir 

Bureau ICC- I: 
Chicago (Info.) 

1 - Miami (Info,) (139-63) 
2 - Salt Lake 	-17) 
1 - New York 
1 - New York 
/ - 	4.< (f.2 -7f3 
JPF:RM 
(8) 

Special AgWpt in Charge r. 

iss,x 

..a•fir:ftve41.1trz.,m5r.rserr4r.r.±.:4,=: --rrt...;-•,"7-71- 	 7r. 

5 ZAL5  195 1  Per 	  Sent 
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Date: 

PLAIN TEXT 

FB I  

Transmit the following in 
(Type in plain text or code) 

FD-S6,(flev. 12-13-56) 

Via 	AIRTEL  

B JAN 4 1961 

(Priority or Method of Mailing) 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

DIRECTOR, FBI 

SAC, NEW YORK (139-94) 

Ai? 
ARTHUR JAMES`MLLETTI 
UPUC 

Re NY airtel to Bureau, 12/28/60. ' 

On 1/ 	 ed at 
her 	 by 
SAS 	 = 	 a w c 
she sta e• 	t like ha• no 	ven authority to anyone 
to install a listening device on DAN ROWAN at any time 
and had no prior knowledge that such a device had been 
in use prior to the arrest of BAILETTI. XA 

Enclosed are nine copies of FD 302 for Salt Lake 
City Office reflecting interview of 113LLISAtabove:-^ 

guC 

157L.Bureau 
1 - Chicago (Info) 
2 - Salt Lake City (139-17)CEncls.k IL ,e;....—  1P/-- 1 - New York 139-9 
1 - New York i92-793 	 V V—  ir 

JPF:jc 
(10) 

1.14N 99  
• 

••■ 

tz 

c c7yvicR 

Approved: 

 

Sent 	 M Per 	  

 

S ial Agent in Charge 
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COATE 	 INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD 

12/30/601 12/15/60 - 12/22/80 
I Typemuy 

mlaill1111111111/ 

UPUC 

REPORTING OFFICE 	 I OFFICE OF ORIGIN 
ALT LABS CITY SALT LAKE CITY 

TITLE OF CASE 

°C=ANGED" 
All TI JAMS gltiLLETTI, 
=row SUBJECT, aka 
J. W.agarrison 

The title is marked changed to add UNKNOWN SUBJECT, aka J. U. Harrison as subject. \.A.  

REFERENCES Report of 	 11/10/60 at Salt Lake 

Bureau airtel to Salt Lake City dated 12/8/60. 
Salt Lake City airtel to Los Angeles dated 12/17/60 (Interoffice 
Miami airtel to Bureau dated 12/14/60. 

Miami airtel to Salt Lake City dated 12/16/60 (Interoffice). 

b?c, 

P 

LEADS 

CHICAGO DIVISION (IrFOIMATION) 

One copy is being furnished Chicago since investigation may be requested of that Division.  

••■ 

4 
4 

ai 

vp--1/o  
IsJAN /i I 

Notations 

ice V A! 'I A. 	 Vvis!on Fo:in 	,,,, 

REC- 91 

FD-263 (R•11- 5°1-59)  
• 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION t- 

srECIAL AGENT 
IN CHARGE 

COPIES MADE: 

1  Burau USA, Reno 
1- Chicago (Info) 
2- New York 
2- Washington Field Office 
3- Salt Lake City (139-17) 

Dissemination Ripcord of Attached Report 
Agency 
Request Recd. 

Date Fwd. 

-;1-: 	
How w Fwd.  

5 0 JAN 13 1961 

APPROVED 
. DO NOT WORM IN SPACES SE .OW 
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LEADS 
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One copy is being furnished Chicago since investigation may be requested of that Division.  
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Request Recd. 
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5 0 JAN 13 1961 
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SU 139-17 

rEr yonx DIVISION 

immediately furnish results of your investigation in order matter can be presented to U. S. Attorney. 

WISHING= 77MLD O'FICE 

Immediately furnish results of investigation requests( in Miami airtel to Eu:,eau dated 12/14/60. Bureau has instructed that leads be handled promptly. 

SALT LAKE CITY DIVISION  

AT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 

Upon receipt of all outstanding investigation present facts to U. S. Attorney, Las Vegas. 

Continue to attempt to develop facts which might indicate identity of person at Riviera Hotel with BALLETTI who used name J. W. HARRISON. 

B* - 
COVER PAGE 
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FDi704 (Rev:  3-3-59) 

to''. 	• 

• ■••• • - 

• '••••■•••141.—%/ 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF J STICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1- USA, Reno 
Copy to: 

Report of: 
Dote: 

Field Office File is 

Title: 

411111,10111  

Salt Lake City 139-17 

Salt Lake City, Utal 

Bureau Fe th ARTEUR JAMES RALLITTI; 
	File 

 
UNENOWN SUBJECT, aka J. W. Harrison 

UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION AND 
USE OF COMMUNICATIONS 

BALLETTI charged by State of Nevada with three sysepsk: counts--invasion of privacy, a felony, other two charges misdemeanors--for alleged "recording of telephone conversa-tions" of DAN ROWAN and PHYLISS MC GUIRE. All items 
seized at time of arrest of BALLETTI except two cameras will be retained by Clark County Sheriff's Office until conclusion of trial of BALLETTI. BALLETTI on interview denies monitoring telephone conversation and claims individual who traveled to Las Vegas with him used name HARRISON 
and actual identity unknown to BALLETTI. AUSA, Las Vegas, desires results of all investigation prior to rendering opinion and advised facts will probably be presented to -
Federal Grand Jury, at Las Vegas.AA 

P 

DETAILS: 

By communication dated December 17, 1960, the Los Angeles and New York Divisions were requested to 
interview DAN ROWAN and PHYLISS MC GUIRE, parties to the telephone calls which were allegedly intercepted. 

By communication dated December 14, 1960, the Miami Division advised Former Special Agent EDWARD DU BO/S, who is head of Investigations, Inc., Miami, on interview says he received a phone call October 25, 1960, from 
,114111111R FITZPATRICK, representing ROBERT MAREU, a private 
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investigator at 1125 19th Street, Northwest, Washington, D.C. -FITZPATRICK wanted DU am to sent two men to 
Las Vegas for surveillance work, purpose not explained. 
DU BOIS purcbasecc. tickets in the name of DICK HUNTER and 
FRED T. HARRIS, both of whoa are forLier Special Agents 
and employees of py.pcas. DU BOIS received subsequent 
call either frov -l'ITZPATRICK or from ROBERT MU in 
Los Angeles advieiag DU BOIS to send only one man to 
Las Vegas. The caller instructed that a second man had been 
hired and would be at the Eastern Airlines information 
window, Miami International Airport. DU BOIS then sent BALLETTI to Las Vegas, and he was accompanied by the man 
hired by MAHEU, vho identified himself as J. W. HARRISON. Lk.  

BALLETTI, on interview at Miami, denies monitoring 
any phone conversations and can furnish no background 
information regarding HARRISON. He says HARRISON was 
traveling on a ticket of FRED T. HARRIS and for this reason 
the Las Vegas Sheriff's Office erroneously assumed 
HAMISOU was HARRIS. 

BALLETTI described J. W. HARRISON as follows: 

Race 	 White 
Sex 	 Male 
Age 	 50 
Height 	 5 feet 10 inches 
Weight 	 200 pounds 
Hair 	 Brown, balding 
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Date 	12/29160 

(Clark County Sheriff's 0 ice, advised on Dece er , 1060, that ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI, who was arrested on October 31, 1060, had been released on the same date on $2,000.00 bond. He advised that BALLETT/ has been charged with (1) Invasion of Privacy, a felony; (2) Possession of burglary tools, a misdemeanor; and (3) Operating as a Private Detective without a license, a misdemeanor. Preliminary hearing on these charges has been set for April 24, 1061, in Justice of the Peace Court, Las Vegas. \J■ 

tated that all articles obtained at t e time o arrest of BALLETTI had been booked in by the Sheriff's Office as evidence and would be retained by that department until conclusion of the trial of BALLETTI on the above listed state charges. He stated that the only items not retained by the Sheriff's Office was the Minoa camera and thirty-five millimeter camera. \./L 

tated that the Minifon recorder contains one par a y used roll of wire which contains what is possibly a recording of a telephone call. ‘As 

lso advised that his department has part of an interview with BALLETTI recorded on tape which will be retained until conclusion of state charges against BAILETTI. 

dvised that film in the Minor camel ha een eve ope an among other pictures were two photos of a person who appeared to be DAN ROUAN on a golf course. 

b7 D 

I 

12/20/60 	Las Vegas, Nevada 	Ffl,VALT LAKE CITY 139-17 On 	 at 	  

c-by .  
SA 	 ~dzw Date dictated 19122/60  
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,74 	 • 	 kij 

12/29/60 

Trans World Airlines, 

67-0 Las Vega.,, a 	 cor s of that company reflect 
tact olte F. T. HARRIS departed Las Vegas on Trans World 
Airlines Flight 292 at 10:30 AM on October 30, 1960, to 
St. Louis, Missouri, where be made connections with 
Trans World Airlines Flight 76 to Miami, Florida. Reservations 
were made around 12:00 PM on October 29, 1960, and Las 
Vegas contact given by person making reservations was Room 331, 
Riviera notel. 
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"

Riviera Hotel, was 
contacted, and nine photographs, Pncluding 

 
 a photograph of 

FRED T. BARRIS, were exhibited, He advised that he could 
1r? ' not idontify anyone whose photo had been exhibited as being 
6 	identical with the individual who checked into the hotel on ,0 October 26, 19608  under the name J. W. HARRISON, 

111,111stated that he did not think he would 
recogniz e er DALLITTI or HARRISON if he should see them 
in person. 

‘J■ 

On  12/22/AO  at 	Lam Vegas, Nevada 	File #  SALT LAKE CITY 139-  

Dote 

 

 

Date dictated 12/22/60 
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• 

Date 	12/29/60  

b7 	 On De e •er 21, 1960, 

b7D 	 Clark COunti Sheriff's Office, Las 
ecas, ,,eva•a furnished the following list of articles in 
possession of ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI at the time of his 
arrest by the Clark County Sheriff's Office on October 31, 1960, 
at Las Vegas, Nevada: 

\..1■ 
One AM-FM Sony transistor radio, serial number 1940, found 
next to dresser in Room 331. 

One telephone bug transmittor, recovered from behind the 
bed in Room 223. 

One yellow pad recovered from dresser, Room 331. 

Recovered from a blue Travel-Joy suitcase in Room 331 

Seventeen lock picks in brown leather case 

One General transister 6, type 66770 

One roll of blue wire 

Ore ear phone 

Two telephone bug devices 

One green leather case containing two wall type room bugs, 
one phone jack with ear plugs. 

One three way socket 

One roll copper wire 

One Prontona battery charger, NF55D 

One roll of mastic tape 

One roll of black friction tape 

12/21/60  at  Las Vegas, revada 	Fit. #  SALT LAKE CITY 139-1' 

84/111Madzi 	 12/22/60 
by 	 Date dictated 	  

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and it. contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 
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One transistor ear plug 

One Roger Slide cigarette case containing a miniture transmittc 

One brown extension cord 

One black two-zttc% wire 

One tube of "goo" all-purpose adhesive 

One black two-jack wire 

One red two-jack wire 

One pocket type flash light 

One white wire with two alligator clips 

One Mallory Mercury transistor battery 

One one eighth inch screw driver 

One cloth tape measure 

One Beach Tower room key, Miami Beach 

One large screw driver, yellow handle 

One booster tube 

One six inch metal ruler 

One two pointed needle-nosed punch 

One Minox camera and brown case 

Two 8.4 Everready transistor radio batteries 

One wall Micro phone 

One Kodak Tri-x 35 mm 20 exposure film 

Two rolls of 24 one fourth pound wire 

One Minox film 
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Two rolls 2-strand gray speaker mire 

One small piece of red speaker wire 

One piece of speaker wire containing alligator clip on 
one end, jack oL other 

One Kraeuter electrical pliers 

One adjustable wrench 

One small metal wire 

One radio screw driver 

One paint brush 

One small screw driver 

Seventeen door shims, plastic 

Two transistor radio batteries, Mallory TR 1468 9 volt 

One Minifon battery 12 volt 

Five Mallory Mercury transistor radio batteries, 7.5 volt 
TR 145R 

One roll SL 120 minifon wire 

One Gem rasor blade 

One Dutch master cigar box 

Five business cards from Investigator's Inc., 412 
Ainsley Building, Miami 32, Florida, telephone FR -14751. 

One Herald battery tester 

One Minifon tape recorder, serial 929724, containing one 
partially used roll of wire 

- 8 

•+' 

4.1 

• 

SU 139-17 

Two rolls 2-strand gray speaker mire 

One small piece of red speaker wire 

One piece of speaker wire containing alligator clip on 
one end, jack oL other 

One Kraeuter electrical pliers 

One adjustable wrench 

One small metal wire 

One radio screw driver 

One paint brush 

One small screw driver 

Seventeen door shims, plastic 

Two transistor radio batteries, Mallory TR 1468 9 volt 

One Minifon battery 12 volt 

Five Mallory Mercury transistor radio batteries, 7.5 volt 
TR 145R 

One roll SL 120 minifon wire 

One Gem rasor blade 

One Dutch master cigar box 

Five business cards from Investigator's Inc., 412 
Ainsley Building, Miami 32, Florida, telephone FR -14751. 

One Herald battery tester 

One Minifon tape recorder, serial 929724, containing one 
partially used roll of wire 

- 8 

•+' 



PD-302 (Rev. I-25-60) 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGekr4ON 

V.7) 

Date 	12/29/60  

Riviera Hotel,-  
Las Vegas, Neva , a v se 	a r cor s o 	at hotel, 

e 4 	
refle 	 ROWAN,M 

checks 
• r 	 n• c c ed out on lidii4i0fil.o, 1060. He was assigned Room 228. \4  

recia W. long 

( 

St t.the coals h 
of. thie team of 

Of 	 era . 

stated that Riviera Hotel Registration 
Card No. INIMlects that one ARTHUR J. BALLETTI, 
Kenmore Street, Los Angeles, California, had checked into 
that hotel at 5:35 PM on October 26, 1960, and was 
assigned to Room 331. He checked out at about 9;32 AM on 
November 1, 1960. This card bears the notation "in room 
with HARRISON." The records reflect that he was charged 
for six local calls, numbers called not available.1 1/4  

cm 	 12/21/600 	Las Vegas, Nevada 	Fik#  SALT LAKE CITY 139-7 

by 	 SAMIllnadzy 

 

Date dictated 12/23/60 
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Card To. 	reflects that J. W. HARRISOU, 214 West 
stated that Riviera Hotel Registration 

rater Street, San Francisco, Calif ornia, checked in at 
5:35 PE on October 26, 1:360. He was first assigned to 
Room 333, but waz subsequently moved to Room 331 with 
BALLETTI. ro dat_ was shown for checkout. \,,s  

chec 'stated be did not se 	 on who 
of HARRISON. 	 tated 

tha 	 checked in both BALLETTI and 
HARR 

tated that it is his normal procedure 
when a hote 	amounts to an excess of $100.00, if the 
person is not known or has not established credit, to call on 
a hotel guest for payment on the hotel bill. The guests 
in Room 331 had not paid anything on th 
October 31 1DSO had exceeded $100.00. 

and 	 went to Room 331 a no one wa 
ae room. 	 and 	entered he room to 

ascertain if 	guests hall!!!!red. 	 observed a 
yellow pad in the room with a notation o 	me, and date 
which referred to DAN ROWAN. 	 looked around the room 
and in a top desk drawer observe w a appeared to him to 
be a recording device. Nr- 

e t the room having gone there 
around 11:0 eft rd th the maid to notify 
him when the guests re urned. 	 was notified and with 

they returned to Room 3 a u :00 PH. Q, 

asked BALLETTI about the bill and 
BALLETNIMPivould be paid and that he would stay 
a few more days. He had bandages on both hands, and shed a 	the bandages. BALLETTI had seen t4e 
o oc or, a 	 and he had a skin allergy. 4̀  

asked for identification, and BALLETTI 
some ype of identification not now recalled by 
either ap American Express or Diners Club 

Credit Card. Whet( the card was exhibited, BALLETTI held 
his finger over the address. lA 

- 10 - 
?, • 

ros 

rc 

SU 139-17 

Card To. 	reflects that J. W. HARRISOU, 214 West 
stated that Riviera Hotel Registration 

rater Street, San Francisco, Calif ornia, checked in at 
5:35 PE on October 26, 1:360. He was first assigned to 
Room 333, but waz subsequently moved to Room 331 with 
BALLETTI. ro dat_ was shown for checkout. \,,s  

chec 'stated be did not se 	 on who 
of HARRISON. 	 tated 

tha 	 checked in both BALLETTI and 
HARR 

tated that it is his normal procedure 
when a hote 	amounts to an excess of $100.00, if the 
person is not known or has not established credit, to call on 
a hotel guest for payment on the hotel bill. The guests 
in Room 331 had not paid anything on th 
October 31 1DSO had exceeded $100.00. 

and 	 went to Room 331 a no one wa 
ae room. 	 and 	entered he room to 

ascertain if 	guests hall!!!!red. 	 observed a 
yellow pad in the room with a notation o 	me, and date 
which referred to DAN ROWAN. 	 looked around the room 
and in a top desk drawer observe w a appeared to him to 
be a recording device. Nr- 

e t the room having gone there 
around 11:0 eft rd th the maid to notify 
him when the guests re urned. 	 was notified and with 

they returned to Room 3 a u :00 PH. Q, 

asked BALLETTI about the bill and 
BALLETNIMPivould be paid and that he would stay 
a few more days. He had bandages on both hands, and shed a 	the bandages. BALLETTI had seen t4e 
o oc or, a 	 and he had a skin allergy. 4̀  

asked for identification, and BALLETTI 
some ype of identification not now recalled by 
either ap American Express or Diners Club 

Credit Card. Whet( the card was exhibited, BALLETTI held 
his finger over the address. lA 

- 10 - 
?, • 



BALLETTI tol 	 he had money in the casino cashier's cage. 	 later checked the cage, 
and as e tained that BALLETTI did have an envelope there, but 

did not ascertain its contents. LA 

advised he notified the Clark county Sheriff's 	ice: that he had observed what appeared to be a recording device in BALLETTI's room and suspected that in view of the fact be had obcerved the notation on the pad of the name of ROWAN, that a listening device might be 
installed in ROWAN's room. \A 

After an unsuccessful atte 	locate ROWAN, accompanied Deputy Sheriff 	 nd another unreca led deputy into ROWAN's room. 	 observed what appeared to be some type of microphone taped to the rear headboard on the bed in ROW ' 	.., with wires running to the telephone wall box. 	 observed the deputy sherif remove the article from the .,...: rd. \." 

Around 4:00 PM on October 31, 1960 	AN returned to the hotel and was instructed by 
contact the Clark County Sheriff's Office. 
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This matter was discuised with Assistant S. S. Attorney RAYMOND SUTTON, Las Vegas, Nevada, on December 22, 1E'GO, aLd he adx6sed that he desired to have the results of full investigrition prior to rendering a prosecutive opinion. Mr. St!'ON stated, however, that upon receipt of results of 	investigation, he would in all probability preE.t the matter to the next Federal Grand Jury which meets in Las Vegas. 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Copy to: 1 — USA, Reno, Nevada 

Mae; Washington D.C. Report of: 
Date: 	 1 
Field Office File No.: 139-61 
Title: 	

ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI; 
UNSUB; aka J.W. Harrison 

Bureau File No.: 

Choroder: UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION AND USE OF COMMUNICATIONS 

Synopsis: 
ROBERT MAHEU, MAHEU and KING Associates, Inc., recommended 
EDWARD DU BOIS, Investigations, Inc.,.Miami, Florida, to a 
Los Angeles, California, attorney. MAHEU called DU BOIS at 
attorney's request. MAHEU denies making arrangements with 
DU BOIS and hiring of J. W. HARRISON. MAHEU does not know 
HARRISON or BALL*TTI. MAHEU would not furnish identity of 
Los Angeles attorney without attorney's consent. t4  

- RUC - 

This document contains neither reeammendations nor conclusions of the FBL It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to roar airene7: It and its contents are not to be distributed outside your alma. 

FD-1104 (Rev.,3-1-69) 
• 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Copy to: 1 — USA, Reno, Nevada 

Mae; Washington D.C. Report of: 
Date: 	 1 
Field Office File No.: 139-61 
Title: 	

ARTHUR JAMES BALLETTI; 
UNSUB; aka J.W. Harrison 

Bureau File No.: 

Choroder: UNAUTHORIZED PUBLICATION AND USE OF COMMUNICATIONS 

Synopsis: 
ROBERT MAHEU, MAHEU and KING Associates, Inc., recommended 
EDWARD DU BOIS, Investigations, Inc.,.Miami, Florida, to a 
Los Angeles, California, attorney. MAHEU called DU BOIS at 
attorney's request. MAHEU denies making arrangements with 
DU BOIS and hiring of J. W. HARRISON. MAHEU does not know 
HARRISON or BALL*TTI. MAHEU would not furnish identity of 
Los Angeles attorney without attorney's consent. t4  

- RUC - 

This document contains neither reeammendations nor conclusions of the FBL It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to roar airene7: It and its contents are not to be distributed outside your alma. 



On  12/27/60 

sA  
by 	 

Washington, D.C. 

hor 

WFO 139-61 

Date dictated 
12/30/60 

at 

LAI 

Fa. # 
tV 

FEDERAL BUREAU BUREAU OF INVESTIG 

Date  1/4/61  

ROBERT WARM, NAHBU and KING Associates, Incorporated, 
1125 19th Street, N.M., advised that he recalled that during 
Octobor

p
1960, he received a telephone call froa a Los Angles, 

California,ii attorney asking NAB= to recommend someone who 
could do some investigative work in Las Vegas, Nevada, for a 
client. PIAHBU stated that he recommended to this attorney 
EDWARD DU BOIS, Investigations, Incorporated, Miami, Florida. 
Hs stated that the Los Angeles attorney requested him to 
contact DU BOIS and to make the necessary arrangements to 
handle the investigationAn Las Vegas. ‘..)t. 

• NAM' Stated that he could not recall if he or 
WALTER FITZPATRICK, an associate of MARBU, had contacted 
DU BOIS regarding this request. No stated that his firm was 
not involved in this Raftsr and that DU BOIS had been contacted 
only as a favor to the Los Angeles attorney. 

WARM denied that he had made a second call to 
DU BOIS instructing DU BOIS to send only one man to Las VOW'S. 
Re further stated that he had not hired J. W. BARRIS= to ' 
accompany whoever DU BOIS sent to Las Vegas. MAIM stated 
that he does not know a J.W. SARUM and is not acquainted 
with ARTHUR JAMBS SALLITTI.\*AL. 

NAB= stated that he did not desire to furnish the,  
identity of the Los. Angeles attorney who originally contacted 
him without the consent of the attorney. 
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